General government $ 8,968,324 1,792,076 525,018 (6,651,230)
  Public safety 10,214,106 1,730,855 701,449 359,957 (7,421,845)
  Public works 15,552,579 294,137 881,466 49,375 (14,327,601)
  Health and welfare 742,614 16,278 (726,336)
  Culture and recreation 1,789,453 332 (1,789,121)
  Conservation of natural resources 149,260 478 (148,782)
  Economic development and assistance 653,408 (653,408)
  Interest on long-term debt 169,572 (169,572)
  Pension expense 5,317,174 (5,317,174)
   Total Governmental Activities $ 43,556,490 3,817,068 2,124,689 409,664 (37,205,069)

General revenues:
  Property taxes $ 25,771,830
  Road & bridge privilege taxes 723,990
  Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs 1,490,796
  Unrestricted interest income 85,436
  Miscellaneous 820,848
   Total General Revenues 28,892,900

Change in Net Position (8,312,169)

Net Position - Beginning, as previously reported 113,670,386
 Prior period adjustments 224,730
Net Position - Beginning, as restated 113,895,116

Net Position - Ending $ 105,582,947

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

11

LAMAR COUNTY Exhibit 3
Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
September 30, 2016

Major Funds
Other Total

General Governmental Governmental
Fund Funds Funds

ASSETS
Cash $ 8,029,743 1,295,959 7,457,883 16,783,585
Cash with fiscal agent 154,190 154,190
Property tax receivable 14,974,265 5,371,502 5,078,106 25,423,873
Fines receivable (net of allowance for
 uncollectibles of $2,589,846) 457,032 457,032
Intergovernmental receivables 581,784 325,121 50,210 957,115
Other receivables 115,938 115,938
Due from other funds 108 156,445 85,392 241,945
Advances to other funds 69,705 43,403 43,014 156,122
   Total Assets $ 24,228,575 7,192,430 12,868,795 44,289,800

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES
 LIABILITIES:
  Claims payable $ 866,628 221,105 377,532 1,465,265
  Intergovernmental payables 805,560 805,560
  Due to other funds 257,407 257,407
  Amounts held in custody for others 193,840 193,840
  Other payables 6,523 6,523
   Total Liabilities 2,129,958 221,105 377,532 2,728,595

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES:
   Unavailable revenue - property taxes 14,974,265 5,371,502 5,078,106 25,423,873
   Unavailable revenue - fines 457,032 457,032
   Unavailable revenue - intergovernmental revenues 9,823 325,121 334,944
   Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 15,441,120 5,696,623 5,078,106 26,215,849

FUND BALANCES:
 Nonspendable:
   Advances 69,705 69,705
 Restricted for:
   General government 414,423 414,423
   Public safety 1,796,795 1,796,795
   Public works 1,274,702 4,000,694 5,275,396
   Health and welfare 135,239 135,239
   Culture and recreation 260,233 260,233
   Economic development and assistance 264,346 264,346
   Debt service 221,911 221,911
 Committed to:
   Culture and recreation 319,516 319,516
 Unassigned 6,587,792 6,587,792
   Total Fund Balances $ 6,657,497 1,274,702 7,413,157 15,345,356

Total Liabilities,
Deferred Inflows of Resources and Fund Balances $ 24,228,575 7,192,430 12,868,795 44,289,800

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Countywide Road
Maintenance

Fund

12

LAMAR COUNTY Exhibit 3-1
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2016

Amount

Total Fund Balance - Governmental Funds $ 15,345,356

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position
 are different because:

   Capital assets are used in governmental activities and are not financial resources and,
   therefore, are not reported in the funds, net of accumulated depreciation of $85,741,283. 122,642,296